
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Tuesday, 27 September 2022 
 

Committee: Strategic Licensing Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 5 October 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 

You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
 
The Agenda is attached 

 
Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda 

 
The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 
Council Youtube Channel Here 

 
 

Tim Collard 
Assistant Director - Legal and Governance  
 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

Roy Aldcroft (Chairman) 
Nigel Lumby (Vice Chairman) 
Peter Broomhall 

Garry Burchett 
Mary Davies 

David Evans 
Mike Isherwood 
Richard Huffer 

Elliott Lynch 
Pamela Moseley 

Robert Macey 
Kevin Pardy 
Vivienne Parry 

Chris Schofield 
Edward Towers 

 

Caroline Bagnall 
Joyce Barrow 
Julian Dean 

Kate Halliday 
Nigel Hartin 

Vince Hunt 
Ruth Houghton 
David Minnery 

Dan Thomas 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/videos


Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Tim Ward  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257713 

Email:   tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies  

 

To receive apolgies for absence 
 

2  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record 

 
3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 5.00pm on 

Thursday 29th September 2022 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 

other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

5  Licensing Fees and Charges 2023 - 24 (Pages 5 - 58) 

 

Report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager is attached. 
  
Contact: Mandy Beever (01743 251702) 

 
6  Review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 to 2027 

(Pages 59 - 406) 
 
Report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager is attached. 

  
Contact: Mandy Beever (01743 251702) 

 
7  Revision of Hackney Carriage Table of Fares (Pages 407 - 454) 

 

Report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager is attached. 
  

Contact: Mandy Beever (01743 251702) 
 

8  Proposed Variation of the Designation of Licenced Streets (Pages 455 - 478) 

 
Report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager is attached. 

  
Contact: Mandy Beever (01743 251702) 
 

9  Responsibilities of Premises Licence Holders under the Licensing Act 2003 (Pages 

479 - 484) 

 
Report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager is attached. 
  

Contact: Mandy Beever (01743 251702) 



 
10  Exercise of Delegated Powers (Pages 485 - 492) 

 
Report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager is attached. 

  
Contact: Mandy Beever (01743 251702) 
 

11  Date of Next meeting  

 

To note that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee will be held on 7 
December 2022 at 10.00am 
 



  1 

 

 Strategic Licensing 
Committee 
 

5 October 2022 

 Item 

 
 
Public 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 22 

JUNE 2022  
10.00  - 10.26 AM 
 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  

Councillors Roy Aldcroft (Chairman), Nigel Lumby (Vice Chairman), Peter Broomhall, 
Mary Davies, David Evans, Mike Isherwood, Pamela Moseley, Robert Macey, 

Kevin Pardy, Chris Schofield and Edward Towers 
 
 
4 Apologies  

 

4.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Garry Burchett and Vivienne 
Parry. 
 
5 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 
5.1 RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the meetings of the meeting of the Strategic Licencing 

Committee held on 16 March 0222 and 12 May 2022 be approved as a true record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 
6 Public Question Time  

 

6.1 There were no public questions 
 
7 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
7.1 There were no declarations of interest made 

 
8 Request for a review of the Hackney Carriage Fare Card  

 

8.1 Members received the report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager 
which set out the proposal for a revision of the Hackney Carriage Fare Card and 

the formal consultation to be undertaken. 
 
8.2 The Transactional and Licensing Team Manager advised the meeting that the 

report had been brought to committee following a formal request from the Hackney 
Carriage Trade for a formal review of the fare card.  Following an informal 

consultation with other members of the trade the policy had been revised and 
Committee were being asked to approve that a formal consultation be undertaken 
on the proposals. Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 22 June 2022 

 

 
2 

 
8.3 In response to a question the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager 

confirmed that a request to change the fare card could be made at any time. 
 
8.4 RESOLVED: 

 
That the Strategic Licensing Committee agree for formal consultation to be 

undertaken on the proposed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing policy for 
no less than 10 weeks to commence from June 2022 

 
9 Review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 to 2027  

 

9.1 Members received the report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager 
which s
[...]
nsing Team Manager advised the meeting that the 
current policy expired on 31 March 2023 and that several comments had been 
received from town and parish councils prior to the pandemic who were having 

Page 2



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 22 June 2022 

 

 
3 

difficulties where events they wished to organise conflicted with the policy.  She 
added that an informal consultation had been carried out to guide the proposals. 

 
10.3 In response to a question the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager 

confirmed that towns where there was a market charter fell outside the policy. 
 
10.4 RESOLVED: 

 
That the Strategic Licensing Committee agree for formal consultation to be 

undertaken on the proposed Street Trading Policy for no less than 8 weeks to 
commence from June 2022. 

 
11 Exercise of Delegated Powers  

 

11.1 Members received the report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager 
which gave details of the licences issued and the variations that have been made 
under delegated powers between 1 March 2022 and the 31 May 2022 and a 

summary of applications considered by the Committee. 
 

11.2 The Transactional and Licensing Team Manager reminded Members that the report 
was brought to each meeting of the committee and that it updated them on the 
number and types of licences that had been issued since the last meeting 

 
11.3 RESOLVED:  

 
That Members note the position as set out in the report 

 
12 Date of Next Meeting  

 

12.1 Members noted that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee would 
be held on 5 October 2022 at 10.00am 

 

 
 

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman) 
 
Date:  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Strategic Licensing Committee – 5 October 2022: LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES 2023-2024 

 

Contact:  Name and phone number of author 1 

 

   

 

 Committee and Date 
 
 
Strategic Licensing Committee   
 
5 October 2022 

 

 Item 
 
 
 
 
 
Public 
 

 
LICE
[...]
 CHARGES 2023-2024 

 

Contact:  Name and phone number of author 2 

 

2.2. The report also proposes revised fees under the Gambling Act 2005 in 

relation to   gambling activities where the authority has the discretion to 
determine fees up to legally set statutory maximums. 

 
2.3. The statutory fees that must be charged for specific licences, permits and 

registrations under the Licensing Act 2003, the Gambling Act 2005 and 

explosives and fireworks legislation are also set out within the report. 
 

2.4. Those licensed activities for which no fees may be set are also highlighted. 
 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1. That the Committee notes the statutory fees that Shropshire Council is 

required to charge in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 as set out in 
Appendix A, in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 as set out in 
Appendix B and in accordance with explosives and fireworks legislation as 

set out in Appendix C and recommends that the authority implements these 

fees (or if subject to statutory amendment, the relevant amended fees) on the 
1 April 2023 and instructs the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager to 

arrange for the fees to be included in the 2023/24 annual fees and charges 
reports that are presented to Cabinet and Council and further instructs the 

Transactional and Licensing Team Manager to implement, as appropriate, any 
other statutory fees that may be brought into force during the 2023/24 
financial year and to publish all relevant statutory fees on the licensing pages 

of the Council’s website as soon as is practicable.   
 

3.2. That the Committee implements, with any necessary modification and with 
effect from 1 April 2023, the proposed fees as set out in Appendices D, E, F, 
G, H and I that relate to those licences and licensing related activities where 

the authority has the discretion to determine the fees and instructs the 

Transactional and Licensing Team Manager to arrange for the fees to be 
included in the 2023/24 annual fees and charges reports that are presented to 

Cabinet and Council and further instructs the Transactional and Licensing 
Team Manager to publish the fees on the licensing pages of the Council’s 
website as soon as is practicable.   
 

3.3. That the Committee proposes to vary the fees relevant to driver, hackney 
carriage, private hire vehicle and operator licences as set out in Appendix F, 

with any necessary modification, and instructs the Transactional and 

Licensing Team Manager, in accordance with the provisions of Section 70 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to undertake the 

necessary work to consult and implement the fees. 
 

3.4. That the Committee instructs the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager 
to arrange for the proposed fees as set out in Appendix F, with any 

necessary modification, to be included in the 2023/24 annual fees and 
charges reports that are presented to Cabinet and Council and, where 
necessary, in respect of those fees a note is recorded in the said annual 

reports stating ‘Provisional fees under consultation fees to be confirmed by 
the Strategic Licensing Committee’.   
 

 
 

Page 6



Strategic Licensing Committee – 5 October 2022: LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES 2023-2024 

 

Contact:  Name and phone number of author 3 

 

REPORT 

 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

 
4.1. The Council makes every effort to recover regulatory and enforcement costs 

from those who are licensed.  However, it is acknowledged that the Council’s 

licensing fees and charges may be challenged through a number of routes, 
including service complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman and 
judicial review; hence, the importance of undertaking robust processes to set 

discretionary fees and charges. 
 

4.2. The Council is permitted to include costs for clerical and administrative 
aspects when determining licence fees but these must be reasonable and 
proportionate to the actual costs of t
[...]
mmary 

 
2.1. The Council’s existing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

came into effect from 1 April 2019.  Since this date there have been changes 

in guidance and legislation for the administration of the hackney carriage and 
private hire licensing regime.  In addition, ongoing improvements in licensing 
practices and procedures need to be embedded within the Policy to further 

strengthen the application process and simplify this where possible, whilst 
maintaining the foundations for robust enforcement to continue to increase 

compliance across the hackney carriage and private hire trade.     
 

2.2. The Policy requires updating to reflect the Council’s priorities and outcomes 

for 2023 – 2027, in relation to protecting people from harm, promoting health 
and managing the environment.   
 

2.3. This report sets out the proposed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Policy 2023 to 2027 and highlights those matters that have led to 
the most significant proposed changes. 
 

3. Recommendations 

 

3.1. That the Strategic Licensing Committee considers all the responses submitted 
during the consultation period as set out in Appendix A and notes the 
officer’s summary as set out in Appendix B. 

 

3.2. That the Strategic Licensing Committee agrees, with any necessary 
modifications, that the proposed ‘Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 
2023 – 2027’ as set out in Appendix C be reported to Cabinet for further 

consideration and a final decision with respect to adoption and 
implementation. 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



Strategic Licensing Committee – 5 October 2022  

Contact: Mandy Beever on 01743 251702 2 

 

REPORT 

 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

4.1. The proposed Policy wholly supports the Council’s wider priorities and 
outcomes associated with keeping people from harm, promoting health, 

managing the environment and helping people to help themselves.  
 

4.2. The Policy specifically takes ac
[...]

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1. In accordance with the Local Government (Miscellaneous) Provisions Act 

1976 (the Act) the Council may fix rates or fares for the hire of a Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle which operates within the administrative area of the Council. 
 

2.2. The current table of Fares came into effect on 1 April 2021. 
 

2.3. The Licensing Service received a request from a Hackney Carriage proprietor 
for the review of the current Hackney Carriage Table of Fares, in accordance 

with Section 65 of the Act the Council is required to undertake a specified 
process when reviewing the Hackney Carriage Table of Fares.  
 

2.4. A formal consultation process is required as part of the specified process 

under the Act, this was undertaken between the 4 July and the 31 July 2022.   
 

2.5. This report sets out the requirements of the Act and the process which has 
been followed to revise the Table of Fares.  

 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
 

3.1. That the Strategic Licensing Committee approves, with any necessary 

modifications, the proposed Table of Fares for the whole administrative area 
of Shropshire Council, as set out in Appendix A, and agrees that it will come 

into effect from 13 October 2022. 
 

 

REPORT 

 

Page 407

Agenda Item 7



Strategic Licensing Committee – 5 October 2022  

 

Contact: Mandy Beever on 01743 251702 2 

 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

 
4.1. The revised Hackney Carriage Table of Fares at Appendix A is considered 

fair and reasonable when balanced with the rise in fuel prices and the cost of 

living.  Hackney Carriage Proprietors will be able to increase their income to 
offset some of the increased costs whilst at the same time does not price 
themselves out of the market. 

 
4.2. The Council needs to support, as much as is reasonably practicable, the 

hackney carriage trade and given the rising cost of living, in particular, the 
cost of fuel (petrol, diesel and electricity), it is not unreasonabl
[...]
2022 and the 21 
August 2022; this will form the subject of a future report to the committee and 

will include any variations to the designated streets.  
 

 
3. Recommendation 

 
3.1  That the Strategic Licensing Committee resolve to vary the list of designated 

streets that are currently contained in the policy by removing those streets 
identified as set out in Appendix A, documents 1 to 5 of the report.  

 

Page 455

Agenda Item 8



Strategic Licensing Committee – 5 October 2022  

Contact: Mandy Beever on 01743 251702 2 

 

3.2 That the Committee instructs the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager 

to publish and serve the relevant notices, setting out the designation of 
streets, as required by Section 2 of Schedule 4 of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 

3.3 That where there are representations that object to the designation of streets 
as set out in Appendix A, documents 1 to 5 the Committee instructs the 

Transactional and Licensing Team Manager to bring a further report before 
the Committee to enable those representations to be considered in 

accordance with Section 2 of Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 

3.4 That where no representations or only supporting or neutral representations 

are received, the Council resolves through delegated authority granted to the 

Strategic Licensing Committee, to pass a resolution designating the streets as 
set out in Appendix A, documents 1 to 5 with effect from 1 April 2023 and 

further instructs the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager to make the 
necessary arrangements as set out within Section 2 of Schedule 4 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 to give effect to the 

designations.  

 
REPORT 

 
4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

 

 

4.1. The Council adopted the Street Trading provisions under the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous provisions) Act 1982 for the whole of the 

Shropshire Cou
[...]
  

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Strategic Licensing Committee 

 
5 October 2022 

 Item 
 
 

 
 

 
Public 
 

 

Responsibilities of Premises Licence Holders 
under the Licensing Act 2003 

 
 

Responsible Officer  Mandy Beever, Transactional and Licensing – Team Manager 

e-mail:  Mandy.Beever@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  01743 251702 

 
 
1. Synopsis 

 
1.1 This report sets out the responsibilities placed on premises licence holders, 

when undertaking licensable activities that are authorised under the Licensing 
Act 2003 (‘the 2003 Act’), with a focus on the safety of those who attend 
licensed premises. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1  This report is in response to a Motion that was agreed by Council, part of 

which requested clarity on the obligations placed on premises licence holders, 

who sell/supply alcohol as it relates to the safety of those who attend licensed 
premises. 

 
2.2 The 2003 Act exists to regulate the carrying on of licensable activities taking 

place on or from licensed premises and focuses on the promotion of four 

statutory licensing objectives, which must be addressed when licensing 
functions are undertaken.  The licensing objectives aim to protect the public 

from harm. 
 

2.3 The report sets out the most relevant legal responsibilities placed on premises 

licence holders as they relate to adult customers and highlights the advice 
available in statutory guidance.  Compliance with the statutory guidance helps 

licensees to demonstrate that they have satisfied their legal responsibilities. 
 
3. Recommendation 

 

3.1  That Members consider and note the information provided in the report. 
 

 

 

 

Page 479

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Mandy.Beever@shropshire.gov.uk


Strategic Licensing Committee – 5 October 2022  

Contact:  Mandy Beever on 01743 251702 2 

 

REPORT 

 
4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

 

4.1 As this is an information report a risk assessment and opportunities appraisal 
has not been carried out.   

 
 

5. Financial Implications 
 

5.1   There are no financial implications associated with this report.  
 

 

6. Climate Change Appraisal 
 

6.1 There are no anticipated climate change or environmental impacts associated 

with the recommendations in this report.   
 

 
7. Background 

 

7.1 At a meeting of the Full Council on the 12 May 2022, the following motion was 
agreed:  

 

“Call a meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee to clarify the 
obligations on liquor licensees regarding care and protection of their 

users and work with the Police to ensure that the responsibilities are 
exercised, including giving advice to vulnerable people on leaving such 
premises.” 

 
7.2 The 2003 Act replaced the Licensing Act 1964 and reference to ‘liquor 

licensees’ was amended.  The 2003 Act refers to premises licence holders 
and the supply of alcohol is a licensable activity for which a premises licence 
can be held. 

 
7.3 The 2003 Act exists to regulate the carrying on of licensable activities taking 

place on or from licensed premises.  The licensable activities are: 
 

 The sale by retail of alcohol 

 The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a 
member of the club 

 The provision of regulated entertainment 

 The provision of late-night refreshment 
 

7.4 The 2003 Act focuses on the promotion of four statutory licensing objectives 

which must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 
 

Page 480



Strategic Licensing Committee – 5 October 2022  

Contact:  Mandy Beever on 01743 251702 3 

 

7.5 The promotion of the four objectives is paramount in any decision making 
under the 2003 Act and in the operation of any premises authorised to carry 
out licensable activities under the 2003 Act.   This is managed through a set of 

mandatory conditions, which are
[...]
ge Table of Fares - Notice
	Appendix F Officer Summary of Formal Consultation Responses
	Appendix G Formal Consultation Hackney Carriage Table of Fares Responses

	8 Proposed Variation of the Designation of Licenced Streets
	Appendix A - 1 of 5 List of Streets
	Appendix A - 2 of 5 Severn Park Bridgnorth - Map
	Appendix A - 3 of 5 Crown Meadow Bridgnorth - Map
	Appendix A - 4 of 5 Castle Grounds Bridgnorth - Map
	Appendix A - 5 of 5  Cae Glas Park Oswestry - Map
	Appendix B  - Individual Formal Consultation Responses
	Appendix C - Officer Summary of Consultation Responses
	Appendix D - Email sent to Town and Parish Councils

	9 Responsibilities of Premises Licence Holders under the Licensing Act 2003
	10 Exercise of Delegated Powers





Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 

 Strategic Licensing 
Committee 
 

7 December 2022 
 

 Item 

 
 
Public 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 5 

OCTOBER 2022  
10.00  - 10.40 AM 
 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  

Councillor Roy Aldcroft (Chairman) 
Councillors Nigel Lumby (Vice Chairman), Peter Broomhall, Mary Davies, Mike Isherwood, 

Pamela Moseley, Robert Macey, Kevin Pardy, Edward Towers and Vince Hunt 
(Substitute) (substitute for Garry Burchett) 
 

 
13 Apologies  

 
13.1 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Garry Burchett and 

David Evans 

 
13.2 Councillor Vince Hunt substituted for Councillor Burchett 

 
14 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 
14.1 RESOLVED  

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Licencing Committee held on 22 

June 2022 be approved as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
15 Public Question Time  

 
15.1 The Chairman advised that a public question had been received from Mr M A Alyas. 

A copy of the question and the responses provided are attached to the signed 
minutes and available from the web page for the meeting 

 
 Agenda for Strategic Licensing Committee on Wednesday, 5th October, 2022, 

10.00 am — Shropshire Council 

 
 
16 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
16.1 With reference to agenda item 8 Councillor Isherwood stated that he was a member 

of Oswestry Town Council and had been present when the item was discussed at 
the Town Council meeting and that he would withdraw from the meeting during the 

discussion and voting on that item due to a perceived bias. 
 
17 Licensing Fees and Charges 2023 - 24  

http://sw16modgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=166&MId=4674&Ver=4
http://sw16modgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=166&MId=4674&Ver=4


Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 5 October 2022 

 

 
2 

 
17.1 Members received the report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager 

which proposed the revision of licensing fees where the authority has the discretion 
to determine the relevant fees for the financial year from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 

2024. 
 
17.2 The Transactional and Licensing Team Manager reminded the meeting that this 

was an annual report, and that fees were calculated on a cost recovery basis.  She 
cautioned that the Covid pandemic had affected the number and type of licences 

applied for and that the situation would be reviewed over the forthcoming year. 
 
17.3 The Transactional and Licensing Team Manager reminded members that the 

Hackney Cab and Private Hire fees would be subject to a further period of 
consultation in the new year as required by law, and that all other fees would be 

included in the report that would be going to Council in the new year. 
 
17.4 RESOLVED 

 
1. That the Committee notes the statutory fees that Shropshire Council is required 

to charge in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 as set out in Appendix A, 
in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 as set out in Appendix B and in 
accordance with explosives and fireworks legislation as set out in Appendix C 

and recommends that the authority implements these fees (or if subject to 
statutory amendment, the relevant amended fees) on the 1 April 2023 and 

instructs the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager to arrange for the fees 
to be included in the 2023/24 annual fees and charges reports that are 
presented to Cabinet and Council and further instructs the Transactional and 

Licensing Team Manager to implement, as appropriate, any other statutory fees 
that may be brought into force during the 2023/24 financial year and to publish 

all relevant statutory fees on the licensing pages of the Council’s website as 
soon as is practicable.    

 

2. That the Committee implements, with any necessary modification and with 
effect from 1 April 2023, the proposed fees as set out in Appendices D, E, F, G, 

H and I that relate to those licences and licensing related activities where the 
authority has the discretion to determine the fees and instructs the 
Transactional and Licensing Team Manager to arrange for the fees to be 

included in the 2023/24 annual fees and charges reports that are presented to 
Cabinet and Council and further instructs the Transactional and Licensing 

Team Manager to publish the fees on the licensing pages of the Council’s 

website as soon as is practicable.    
 

3. That the Committee proposes to vary the fees relevant to driver, hackney 
carriage, private hire vehicle and operator licences as set out in Appendix F, 

with any necessary modification, and instructs the Transactional and Licensing 
Team Manager, in accordance with the provisions of Section 70 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to undertake the necessary 

work to consult and implement the fees.  
 

4. That the Committee instructs the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager 
to arrange for the proposed fees as set out in Appendix F, with any necessary 
modification, to be included in the 2023/24 annual fees and charges reports that 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 5 October 2022 

 

 
3 

are presented to Cabinet and Council and, where necessary, in respect of 
those fees a note is recorded in the said annual reports stating ‘Provisional fees 

under consultation fees to be confirmed by the Strategic Licensing 
Committee’.    

 
 
18 Review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 to 2027  

 
18.1 Members received the report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager  

which set out the proposed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy for 
the period 2023 to 2027. 

 

18.2 The Transactional and Licensing Team Manager advised the meeting that the 
Policy which had been updated taking into account the Council’s priorities, 

representations made by the hackney carriage and private hire trade and changes 
in legislation.   

 
18.3 RESOLVED 

 

1. That the Strategic Licensing Committee considers all the responses submitted 
during the consultation period as set out in Appendix A and notes the officer’s 
summary as set out in Appendix B.  

 
2. That the Strategic Licensing Committee agrees, with any necessary 

modifications, that the proposed ‘Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2023 
– 2027’ as set out in Appendix C be reported to Cabinet for further consideration 
and a final decision with respect to adoption and implementation.  

 
19 Revision of Hackney Carriage Table of Fares  

 
19.1 Members received the report of the Transactional and Licensing Manager which set 

out a proposal for a revised Hackney Carriage Table of Fares. 

 
19.2 The Transactional and Licensing Manager advised the meeting that following a 

request from a Hackney Carriage proprietor a review of the current Hackney 
Carriage Table of Fares had been carried out and following this a formal 
consultation on the proposed changes was undertaken as required by the 

legislation, and that all responses had been considered as part of the process. 
 
19.3 RESOLVED: 

 
 That the Strategic Licensing Committee approves, with any necessary 

modifications, the proposed Table of Fares for the whole administrative area of 
Shropshire Council, as set out in Appendix A and agrees that it will come into effect 

from 13 October 2022. 
 
20 Proposed Variation of the Designation of Licenced Streets  

 
In accordance with  his declaration, Councillor Isherwood left the room and took no part in 

the debate and voting on this item. 
 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 5 October 2022 

 

 
4 

20.1 Members received the report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager 
which sought the Committee’s approval for the variation of some Licenced Streets 

previously designated as Licence Streets on 1 April 2018 in accordance with Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.  

 
20.2 The Transactional and Licensing Team Manager reminded Members that a 

consultation on the street trading policy had been carried out earlier in the year and 

a part of the responses to this, requests had been made to amend some of existing 
adopted licenced streets.  She then outlined the process that must be carried out to 

effect the change. 
 
20.3 RESOLVED: 

 
  

 
3.1  That the Strategic Licensing Committee resolve to vary the list of designated 

streets that are currently contained in the policy by removing those streets 

identified as set out in Appendix A, documents 1 to 5 of the report.   
 

3.2 That the Committee instructs the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager 
to publish and serve the relevant notices, setting out the designation of 
streets, as required by Section 2 of Schedule 4 of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.  
 

3.3 That where there are representations that object to the designation of streets 
as set out in Appendix A, documents 1 to 5 the Committee instructs the 
Transactional and Licensing Team Manager to bring a further report before 

the Committee to enable those representations to be considered in 
accordance with Section 2 of Schedule 4 of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.  
 
3.4 That where no representations or only supporting or neutral representations 

are received, the Council resolves through delegated authority granted to the 
Strategic Licensing Committee, to pass a resolution designating the streets as 

set out in Appendix A, documents 1 to 5 with effect from 1 April 2023 and 
further instructs the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager to make the 
necessary arrangements as set out within Section 2 of Schedule 4 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 to give effect to the 
designations.   

 
21 Responsibilities of Premises Licence Holders under the Licensing Act 2003  

 

21.1 Members received the report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager 
which set out the responsibilities placed on premises licence holders, when 

undertaking licensable activities that are authorised under the Licensing Act 2003 
(‘the 2003 Act’), with a focus on the safety of those who attend licensed premises. 

 

21.2 The Transactional and Licensing Team Manager advised the meeting that a motion 
at Council had asked the Strategic Licensing Committee to clarify the obligations on 

liquor licensees regarding care and protection of their users and work with the 
Police to ensure that the responsibilities are exercised, including giving advice to 
vulnerable people on leaving such premises. 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 5 October 2022 

 

 
5 

 
21.3 In response to a question the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager 

confirmed that with regards to the log of persons refused service which was 
required to be kept, where a person would not give their personal details, a record 

of the time and date and any other action taken was made. 
 
21.4 In response to a question the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager 

confirmed that the was not legal definition of drunkenness and that it very much a 
matter of perception.   

 
21.5 In response to a question the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager 

confirmed that it was a condition of some licences that safety information was 

displayed and that a lot of licenced premises displayed this information voluntarily.  
 

31.6 In response to a question the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager stated 
that there was no specific council run training but that advice could be sought from 
the out of hours officers and other licencing officers. 

 
31.7 RESOLVED 

 
 That the contents of the report be noted  
 

 
22 Exercise of Delegated Powers  

 
22.1  Members received the report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager 

which gave details of the licences issued and the variations that have been made 

under delegated powers between 1 June 2022 and the 31 August 2022 and a 
summary of applications considered by the Committee. 

 
22.2  The Transactional and Licensing Team Manager reminded Members that the report 

was brought to each meeting of the committee and that it updated them on the 

number and types of licences that had been issued since the last meeting 
 
22.3  RESOLVED: 

 
That Members note the position as set out in the report 

 
23 Date of Next meeting  

 
23.1 Members noted that the next meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee would 

be held on 7 December 2022 at 10.00am 

 
 

 
 
Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman) 

 
Date:  


